

No. 17-834

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,
AND GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER, THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER AND 28 ADDITIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Matthew J. Piers
Caryn C. Lederer
Counsel of Record
Chirag G. Badlani
HUGHES SOCOL PIERS
RESNICK & DYM, LTD.
70 West Madison St.,
Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60602
clederer@hspllegal.com
(312) 580-0100

Kristi L. Graunke
Julia Solórzano
Meredith B. Stewart
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
P.O. Box 1287
Decatur, GA, 30031
kristi.graunke@splcenter.org
(404) 521-6700

Nicholas Espíritu
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3450 Wilshire Blvd., Suite
108-62
Los Angeles, CA 90010
espíritu@nilc.org
(213) 639-3900

August 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Permitting State Prosecutions Related to Employment Eligibility Would Enable Worker Exploitation. | 5 |
| II. Congress' Purpose in Enacting IRCA Was to Carefully Calibrate A Range of Interests, Including Labor and Other Workplace Protections..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aponte v. Modern Furniture Manufacturing Co., LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-4813, 2016 WL 5372799 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Arias v. Raimondo</i> , 860 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 673 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 3-4, 12, 14, 21 |
| <i>Bartolon-Perez v. Island Granite & Stone, Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Camayo v. John Peroulis & Sons Sheep, Inc.</i> , Nos. 10-CV-00772-MSK-MJW, 11-cv-01132- MSK-MJW, 2012 WL 4359086 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2012), <i>adhered to on reconsideration</i> , Nos. 10-CV-00772-MSK-MJW, 11-cv-01132-MSK- MJW, 2013 WL 3927677 (D. Colo. July 30, 2013) | 17-18 |
| <i>Cazorla v. Koch Foods of Mississippi, L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) | 5 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. City of Joliet</i> , 239 F.R.D. 490 (N.D. Ill. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Muchira v. Al-Rawaf</i> , 850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir.), as amended (Mar. 3, 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 448 (2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rivera v. NIBCO</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Rosas v. Sarbanand Farms, LLC</i> , 329 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Singh v. Jutla & C.D. & R's Oil, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) ..3, 5, | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds, 545 U.S. 1101 (2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... | 18 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 8 C.F.R. § 214.11(b) | 18 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(b) | 18 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 274a.2 | 6 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324 | 14, 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1546 | 4, 13-14 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 1589-1590, 1593-1595 | 4, 17-19 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 7101 | 18-19 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219 | 4, 10-11, 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 | 4-5, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-17..... | 4, 17 |
| Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA), Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 115, 100 Stat. 3359, 3384 (1986) | 1-4, 11-17, 21 |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875 (2003) | 17 |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-164, 119 Stat. 3558 (2006) | 17 |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008) | 17 |
| Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000) | 17 |

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of
2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (2013)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Addendum to the Revised Memorandum of
Understanding between the Departments of
Homeland Security and Labor Concerning
Enforcement Activities at Worksites (May 5,
2016), [https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/
files/attachments/basic-page/node-4684/dol-
ice_mou-addendum_w.nlrb_osh.pdf](https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/basic-page/node-4684/dol-ice_mou-addendum_w.nlrb_osh.pdf).....19

Annette Bernhardt, et al., *Broken Laws,
Unprotected Workers: Violations of
Employment and Labor Laws in America's
Cities* 1 (2009)8-9

Jacob Bucher, Michelle Manasse, & Beth
Tarasawa, *Undocumented Victims: An
Examination of Crimes Against
Undocumented Male Migrant Workers*, 7 SW.
J. CRIM. JUST. 159 (2010).....8

Robert C. Davis, Edna Erez, & Nancy Avitabile,
*Access to Justice for Immigrants Who Are
Victimized: The Perspectives of Police and
Prosecutors*, 12 CRIM. JUST. POL'Y REV. 183,
187 (2001).....23

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Elizabeth Fussell, <i>The Deportation Threat Dynamic & Victimization of Latino Migrants: Wage Theft & Robbery</i> , 52 Soc. Q. 593, 610 (2011)..... | 3, 7 |
| Shannon Gleeson, <i>Labor Rights for All? The Role of Undocumented Immigrant Status for Worker Claims Making</i> , 35 Law & Soc. Inquiry 561 (2010) | 8-9 |
| Eunice Hyunhye Cho & Rebecca Smith, <i>Workers’ Rights on ICE: How Immigration Reform Can Stop Retaliation and Advance Labor Rights California Report</i> (Feb. 2013), at 1, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649..... | 13, 15-16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(II) (1986), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649..... | 15-16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-1000) (1986) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5840 | 15 |
| Anita Khashu, <i>The Role Of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties</i> , Police Found., 24 (Apr. 2009) | 22-23 |
| Andrew Khouri, <i>More Workers Say Their Bosses Are Threatening to Have Them Deported</i> , L.A. TIMES, Jan. 3, 2018 | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Adriana Kugler & Patrick Oakford, <i>Comprehensive Immigration Reform Will Benefit American Workers</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS, at 6 (Sept. 12, 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Local Law Enforcement Leaders Oppose Mandates to Engage in Immigration Enforcement</i> , Nat'l Immigration Law Ctr., at 2 (Aug. 2013) (statement of Chief Acevedo), https://perma.cc/Z63G-YUPS | 24 |
| Jill Theresa Messing et al., <i>Latinas' Perceptions of Law Enforcement: Fear of Deportation, Crime Reporting, and Trust in the System</i> , 30 J. WOMEN & SOC. WORK 328, 334 (2015)..... | 22-23 |
| Hiroshi Motomura, <i>The Rights of Others: Legal Claims and Immigration Outside the Law</i> , 59 DUKE L. J. 1723, 1742-43 (2010) | 20 |
| National Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project, <i>Promoting Access to Justice for Immigrant and Limited English Proficient Crime Victims in an Age of Increased Immigration Enforcement: Initial Report from a 2017 National Survey</i> , Am. Univ., Wash. Coll. Of Law (May 3, 2018), http://library.niwap.org/ wp-content/uploads/Immigrant-Access-to- Justice-National-Report.pdf | 23, 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Oversight of the Administration’s Misdirected Immigration Enforcement Policies: Examining the Impact of Public Safety and Honoring the Victims: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, at 2 (July 21, 2015) (statement of Tom Manger, Chief, Montgomery Cty., Md., Police Dep’t & President, Major Cities Chiefs Ass’n), http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/07-21-15%20Manger%20Testimony.pdf | 24 |
| Leticia M. Saucedo, <i>The Making of the “Wrongfully” Documented Worker</i> , 93 N.C.L. REV. 1505 (2015) | 13, 21 |
| Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Under Siege: Life for Low-Income Latinos in the South</i> (Apr. 2009), http://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/downloads/UnderSiege.pdf | 7-8 |
| Rebecca Smith et al., <i>Iced Out: How Immigration Enforcement Has Interfered With Workers’ Rights</i> , Washington, DC: AFL-CIO (2009), http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/laborunion/29/ | 6 |
| Nik Theodore, <i>Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement</i> 5–6 (May 2013), https://perma.cc/XEE8-P42V | 22 |

Nik Theodore, Abel Velendez, Jr. & Edwin Meléndez, *La Esquina (The Corner): Day Laborers on the Margins of New York’s Formal Economy*, 9 WORKING USA: J. LABOR & SOC. 407 (2006).....7

Amy Traub, et al., Principles for an Immigration Policy to Strengthen & Expand the American Middle Class, DRUM MAJOR INST. FOR PUB. POLICY (2009)6

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, *Resources: The Mindset of a Human Trafficking Victim*, https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/orr/understanding_the_mindset_of_a_trafficking_victim_1.pdf (last visited Aug. 07, 2019)24

U.S. Dep’t of Labor and U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Revised Memorandum of Understanding Between the Department of Homeland Security and Department of Labor Concerning Enforcement Activities at Worksites (Dec. 7, 2011), <https://www.dol.gov/asp/media/reports/DHS-DOL-MOU.pdf>19-20

U.S. Dep’t of Labor and U.S. Immigr. and Naturalization Serv., Memorandum of Understanding Between the Immigration and Naturalization Service, Department of Justice, and the Employment Standards Administration, Department of Labor (Nov. 23, 1998).....20
